During the year under review, there were no significant or material orders passed by any 
regulators or court or tribunal, which can impact the going concern status of the company and 
/or its future operations. 

4. Share Capital 

The paid up equity share capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2022 stood at Rs. 
3,79,02,000/- (Three Crore Seventy Nine Lac Two Thousand Only). During the year under 
review, the Company has neither issued shares with differential voting rights nor granted any 

stock options / sweat equity. Mrs. Leela Kalyani, Director of the Company holds 4.88% of shares 
of the Company as on the date of this report.

[...]

Attracting, enabling and retaining talent have been the cornerstone of the Human Resource 
function and the results underscore the important role that human capital plays in critical 
strategic activities like growth. 

9. Borrowings 

The Total Term Loan amount of the Company on standalone basis as on 31.03.2022 is 
6,63,00,000/- (Six Crore Sixty Three Lac Rupees Only ) as against 6,58,00,000/- (Six Crore Fifty 
Eight Lac Rupees Only ), as on 31.03.2021. 

10. Industry Overview 

India is one of the fastest-growing alcohol markets in the world. Rapid increase in urban 
population, a sizable middle-class population with increasing spending power, and a sound 
economy are certain significant reasons behind the increase in alcohol consumption in India.